

Government of Jammu & Kashmir J&K Sports Council

Administrative Block Bakshi Stadium, Srinagar (May-October),
M A Stadium, Jammu J&K 180001 (Nov.-May),
E-mail: - jkstatesportscouncil@gmail.com, Contact No: - 0191-2570423, 0191-2560771

Sub:- Engagement of Past champion Athlete as Coach/Mentor for approved Khelo India Centres at District Level, Engagement of Coaches/Instructors under PMDP Scheme and Hiring of Manpower for Khelo India State Centre of Excellence – Publication of provisional list of eligible/in-eligible candidates.

Ref: This office advertisement notification issued under No: SC/3767/3477-85, dated: - 10-07-2024, SC/3822/2590-99, dated: - 25-06-2024 & SC/3771/2738-47, dated: - 26-06-2024.

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, applications for leftover positions were invited from eligible citizens
of J&K/India for Engagement of Past champion Athlete as Coach/Mentor for
approved Khelo India Centres at District Level, Engagement of
Coaches/Instructors under PMDP Scheme and Hiring of Manpower for Khelo
India State Centre of Excellence and;

2. Whereas, the applications were scrutinized by the Sub-Committee constituted vide Order No: - 1014 of 2024, dated: - 26-12-2024 in its meeting held on 25th & 26th of November, 2024 in accordance with the engagement/hiring norms prescribed by SAI/J&K Sports Council and;

3. Whereas, the number of applications received and provisional number of eligible/in-eligible candidates is given hereunder and eligible candidates shall be called for interview purposes to be conducted in near future;

		30	
S.No.	Name of Scheme	Total No. of	Total No. of
		applications received	eligible/non- eligible candidates
1.	Engagement as Past Champion Athletes as Mentors under Khelo India Scheme	05	05 Eligible
2.	Engagement as Coach/Instructor under	109	107 Eligible
	PMDP Scheme	(12 Coaches & 97 Instructors)	02 Not Eligible
3.	Hiring of Manpower for Khelo India State Centre of Excellence of Rowing and Fencing for different posts as per the breakup given: -	63	39 Not Eligible 24 Eligible
	HPM: - 04		04 Not Eligible
	Conditioning Expert: - :	17	Eligible: - 11
			Not Eligible: - 06
	Assistant Coach: - 02		Eligible 02
	Young Professional: - 1	12	Eligible: - 06
	Maccourt 20		Not Eligible: - 06
	Masseur: - 28		Eligible: - 05 Not Eligible: - 23

Objections/Grievances, if any are invited from public at large with regard to provisional list of eligible/shortlisted candidates or otherwise which should reach

this office at J&K Sports Council, Sports House, M.A. Stadium, Jammu on or before 23rd of January, 2025 in both hard and soft copies. Soft copies can be emailed at establishment.jksc@gmail.com. List of eligible/in-eligible/conditional eligible candidates shall be available on our official website jksportscouncil.in from 18th of January, 2025 onwards.

Objections/grievances received after the due date will not be entertained. Decision of the selection committee shall be final in such matters. For any query contact Mr. Sahil Chopra, Junior Assistant Council Secretariat, J&K Sports Council on +91-9086625103 strictly during office hours only.

No: SC/3767/ 9833 - 40
Dated: - 17-01-2025

SECRETARY J&K Sports Council

Copy to:-

- 1. Executive Director Sports Authority of India, Regional Centre, Zirakpur, Punjab.
- 2. Chief Sports Officer, J&K Sports Council, Jammu.
- 3. Chief Accounts Officer, J&K Sports Council.
- 4. Divisional Sports Officer (C/K/J), J&K Sports Council.
- 5. High Performance Director, SAI STC Jammu.
- 6. Private Secretary to the Secretary to the Government, Youth Services & Sports Department for the information of Secretary, YSS.
- 7. I/C Website, J&K Sports Council fror uploading the notification on the official website.
- 8. File No: 3822 & 3771